DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

MINUTES

MEETING PLACE:

Commission Meeting Room   -   Room 124

MEETING DATE:

March 21, 2006   -   8:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Domenic Mascolo, Liquor Control Commissioner

STAFF PRESENT:

Gerald C. Langlais, Administrator of Liquor Control





Jack Suchy, Director of Liquor Control





Elisa Nahas, Legal Counsel and Designated Signee





Lynn Fiore, Administrative Hearings Attorney






(8:30 a.m.  -  8:40 a.m.)





Mary Ellen Gillon, Paralegal Specialist






(8:30 a.m.  -  8:35 a.m.)








Diana Sedok, Secretary

HEARING   -   Mary Ellen Gillon:
1.
JORDANOPOULOS, PANAGIOTIS   -   LIP.13572
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 1 day and $3,050 for incident of 5/13/05.

2.
KUMAR, SURINDER   -   LGB.13177

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $800 for incidents of 5/13/05 and 6/7/05.

3.
PATEL, RASHMIKANT   -   LIP.13316
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $750 for incident of 6/23/05.

4.
LANZA, CHARLES   -   LBA.160

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $1,125.
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5.
HASAN, SYED   -   LGB.12128

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 3 days and $750 for incident of 6/23/05.
6.
BLANCO, SONIA   -   LIR.15753

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $750 and file for new application within 30 days for incidents of 4/30/03 and 12/22/03.

7.
DRIVER, DERRICK   -   LCA.5570
Commission rejects offer of 10 days for incidents of 8/27/05, 8/31/05 and 12/2/05.

8.
ARNOLD, ANDREA   -   LCA.5220


Commission rejects offer of 10 days and $5,000 for incident of 9/18/04.

DISCUSSION   -   Lynn Fiore:

1.
MCLELLAN, JEFFREY   -   LCA.6139
Commission accepts offer in compromise of $3,000 to resolve 11/12/05 violation of 30-86 (intox).

2.
SCIARAFFA, DANIEL   -   LCM.38

Commission requests compliance meeting regarding 8/15/04 investigation.  Alleged violations: 30-86 (minors – 9 counts), 30-53 (permit not recorded) and 30-95 (trademarks).

3.
HENDRICKS, KEVIN   -   LCA.6508
Commission finds no violation of 30-22a (food is available until 10 p.m.), and would accept 3 day suspension and $2,000 fine to resolve remaining alleged violations from 8/20/05 investigation.

PROVISIONAL PERMIT EXTENSIONS:

1.
GEIGER, WILLIAM   -   LIR.17008             Big Kohonies, West Hartford



Extension of provisional permit approved.
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2.
SOFIANOS, VASILIOS   -   LCA.6579     South City Bar & Grill, Middletown
Extension of provisional permit approved.  This is the last extension for this permit.

3.
PANTANO, KIM   -   LIP.14059                 Suffield Cordial Shoppe, Suffield



Extension of provisional permit approved.

FINAL PERMITS:

1.
PINE RIDGE WINERY LLC   -   LSL.1017                                 Napa, Ca


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

2.
SHERWOOD FOREST BREWER’S LTD   -   LSB.692         Marlboro, MA



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.      

3.
MOLNAR FAMILY VINEYARDS LLC   -   LSW.168          Oakland, CA


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

4.
OBSIDIAN RIDGE WINE CO LLC   -   LSW.169              Oakland, CA



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

5.
YIU, U   -   LIR.17034                                                    YIH’s Fortune, Orange


Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of final fire marshal, menu.

6.
RAVENEAU, STEPHANE    -   LIR.17042     Montecristo Restaurant, Fairfield

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of sales tax permit, 8 X 10 photos of furnished interior, abandonment affidavit.  Endorse interior access.
7.
GEIGER, WILLIAM   -   LIR.17008            Big Kohonies, West Hartford



Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of sales tax permit, menu.
8.
GRAY, EDWARD   -   LIR.17073                 Calypso Bar & Grill, Danbury

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of bill of sale, seller’s affidavit, affidavit stating bar will be limited to service bar only, cancel old permit LIR.16495.  Endorse service bar only.
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9.
PHANEUF JR., MARC   -   LRW.4251          Hooter’s Restaurant, Manchester

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of offer in compromise in the amount of $1,500 for permit LRW.3796 and $1,500 for permit LRW.3552 for violation of section 30-6-A4(a), transfer of stock without approval.  Need documentation on LLC member acquisition by Peck Enterprises (agreement, finances and date).  Endorse service bar only.
10.
THERECKA, ARTURO   -   LRW.4321      Nonna’s Pizza Restaurant, E. Windsor


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse no bar.

11.
GRUNBERGER, JAMES   -   LRW.4332           Kit’s Thai Kitchen, Stamford
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of abandonment affidavit or seller’s affidavit.  Endorse patio and service bar only.

12.
KARASANOGLU, UMUT   -   LRW.4348                Empire Pizza, Stratford
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of publication notice, FEIN, sales tax permit, photos of furnished interior.  Endorse no bar.

13.
CAMMAROTA, LINDSAY   -   LCA.6665      Ziggy’s Bar & Grill, Fairfield
Assigned to a hearing for violation of section’s 30-47 & 30-6-A1 (false statement, financial suitability and felony record).  If approved, still need publication notice, health certificate, sketch with dimensions, bill of sale, sellers affidavit, photos of exterior and furnished interior, cancel old permit LCA.6405.  Endorse patio.

14.
BABA, DANIEL   -   LIR.16957                     Sports Center Café, Hartford

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of publication notice, seller’s affidavit, sketch with kitchen, 8 x 10 photos of furnished interior.

OTHER:

1.
CASANOVA WINE IMPORTS LLC   -   LIW.589                 Oxford, CT
Assigned to a hearing for violation of section’s 30-17b (c)(3) & (4), false statement and convicted felon for Leonardo Fino.

2.
PATEL, FALGUNI   -   LIP.12386    Achorn’s Discount Liquors, New Milford

Ok extension of premises.  Need permit LGB.12286 for cancellation and 8 x 10 photos of new interior.
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3.
FROHOCK, STEPHEN   -   LSL.731 

    F & F Fine Wines International, East Rutherford, NJ


Commission approved transfer of stock.

4.
RAPOPORT, DEBRA   -   LCT.83    Jordan Caterers & Event Planners, Cheshire

Commission approved change in the terms of contract from “exclusive caterer” to “preferred caterer” as stated in letter dated February 28, 2006 from Jim Miller, Assistant General Manager.  Liquor Control will draft letter to Jordan Caterers regarding matter.

5.
KEPPEN, JESSIE   -   LRW.3977                               Classic Pizza, Danielson



Commission approved transfer of stock.

6.
PHANEUF JR., MARC   -   LRW.3796                 Hooters Restaurant, Milford

Offer in compromise in the amount of $1,500 to be issued for violation of section 30-6-A4(a), transfer of stock without approval (10 counts).

7.
PHANEUF JR., MARC   -   LRW.3552          Hooters Restaurant, Wethersfield

Offer in compromise in the amount of $1,500 to be issued for violation of section 30-6-A4(a), transfer of stock without approval (10 counts).

8.
DAVENPORT JR., JAMES   -   LIW.518    Northeast Beverage Corp. of CT, Bethel
Commission approved removal on stipulation of completion of agent’s investigation and return of publication notice.

9.
HUGHES, PATRICK   -   LRW.3492     Harry’s Bishop Corner, West Hartford


Commission approved Carissa B. Rufieta as substitute permittee.

10.
LYNCH, JOSEPH   -   LCM.46                   The Bridgeport Arena, Bridgeport


Commission approved G. Matthew Yale as substitute permittee.

11.
LYNCH, JOSEPH   -   LCC.44                      The Bridgeport Arena, Bridgeport


Commission approved G. Matthew Yale as substitute permittee.

12.
LYNCH, JOSEPH   -   LCC.42    The Ball Park at Harbor Yard, Bridgeport


Commission approved G. Matthew Yale as substitute permittee.

13.
LYNCH, JOSEPH   -   LCM.42     The Ball Park at Harbor Yard, Bridgeport



Commission approved G. Matthew Yale as substitute permittee.

14.
BAKER, SETH   -   LIR.16334                  99 Restaurant & Pub, Glastonbury



Commission approved Bradley T. White as substitute permittee.
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15.
PARSONS, CARLTON   -   LIC.1914        VFW Post #9965, Yalesville



Commission approved Richard Iannulli as substitute permittee.

16.
CROWELL, ROBERT   -   LGB.12837       Essex Colonial Market, Essex


Commission approved Louis Levinson as substitute permittee.

17.
KNAPP, ROBERT   -   LPC.162                 VFW Post 603, Norwalk



Commission approved Frederick R. Green as substitute permittee.

18.
DIAS, AGOSTINHO   -   LPC.225    Portuguese Vasco Da Gama Club, Bridgeport


Commission approved Vasco Borges as substitute permittee.

19.
JIMENEZ, PAULA   -   LGB.12903       Stop One Grocery, Waterbury


Commission approved Enrique Santos Perez as substitute permittee.

20.
PETERSON, JAMES   -   LIC.1833                   A C Club 48, New Britain


Commission approved William F. Mangan III as substitute permittee.

21.
FERREIRA, JOE   -   LIC.1828                      Portuguese Sport Club, Waterbury


Commission approved Albino Santos as substitute permittee.

22.
RODRIGUEZ, ALBERTO   -   LCA.6651   Port Café of Naugatuck, Naugatuck


Commission approved Armando DaSilva as substitute permittee.

23.
ROSS, JAMES   -   LIC.2131                             Ponus Yacht Club, Stamford


Commission approved Jeffery Saunders as substitute permittee.

24.
ENGLISH, BERNARD   -   LIH.1679       Four Points by Sheraton, Meriden


Commission approved Stephen W. Eckley as substitute permittee.

Adjourned at 9:10 a.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Gerald C. Langlais

Administrator of Liquor Control

ds

